
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY -  

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 17 January 2014 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 11 October 2013 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

4  BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2014/2015 TO 2016/2017 AND OPTIONS 
FOR COUNCIL TAX  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

7 - 22 

5  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2013/14  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

23 - 82 

6  APPROVAL OF TEMPORARY VIREMENT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

83 - 86 

7  CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 2013  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

87 - 96 

Public Document Pack



8  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING TO 30 NOVEMBER 2013  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

97 - 104 

9  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 
2013  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

105 - 112 

10  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

113 - 128 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Carol M Jackson  Telephone 0115 8764297  
 0115 8764297 
 carol.jackson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 

 
 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 
FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on 11 OCTOBER 2013 at Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham from 10.02 am to 10.28 am. 

 

Membership 
 

Councillor Malcolm Wood   (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 

^     Councillor John Clarke  
^     Councillor Jon Collins 
       Councillor Brian Grocock   (as substitute for Councillor Jon Collins) 
       Councillor Darrell Pulk   (as substitute for Councillor John Clarke) 
^     Councillor Gordon Wheeler  
 
Members absent are marked ^ 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
Neil Timms               Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and 

Rescue Authority 
Carol Jackson  Constitutional Service Officer, Nottingham City Council 
 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Notts and City of Nottm Fire and Rescue Authority – Finance and Resources Cttee – 11/10/2013 
 
 

  

11 MINUTES 
 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2013 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
12 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 2013 
 
The Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report of the Chief Fire 
Officer, reporting progress to Members on the Capital Programme in 2013/14 to the end of 
August 2013, analysing significant variances against the original programme. 
 
The capital budget monitoring statement is showing an underspend to date of £7,347,000 
against a budget for the year of £8,339,000. Overall capital expenditure is likely to reach 
£6,190,000 by the end of the year but the outturn will be continually reviewed and reported 
throughout the year. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
13 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING TO 31 AUGUST 2013 
 
The Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report of the Chief Fire 
Officer, reporting progress to members on the financial performance of the Service in the 
year 2013/14 to the end of August 2013 analysing significant variances against the original 
programme. 
 
The revenue budget monitoring statement for August 2013 is showing an underspend to 
date of £610,000 against a budget for the year of £43,899,000. The projected outturn 
variance for the year is an underspend of £1,220,000. 
 
Part of the underspend relates to a Department for Communities and Local Government 
grant of £85,000 for council tax transition which was not known about at the time the 
budgets were set. The Strategic Director of Finance and Resources  requested that 
Members approve the transfer of the grant to an earmarked reserve at year end, to be 
used to fund any future budget shortfall created by a reduction in the tax-base caused by 
council tax reform. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1)   to approve the transfer of £85,000 to an earmarked reserve at year end to be 

used to fund any future budget shortfall created by a reduction in the tax-base 
caused by council tax reform; 

 
(2)    to note the report. 
 
14 PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 31 AUGUST 2013 
 
The Treasurer to the Fire Authority presented his report, informing members of the 
prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury management for the period March 
2013 up to 31 August 2013.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 

Page 4



Notts and City of Nottm Fire and Rescue Authority – Finance and Resources Cttee – 12/07/2013 
 

 

15 SCRUTINY OF BUDGETS 
 
The Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report of the Chief Fire 
Officer reporting on the work undertaken by the Chair of the Committee alongside officers 
of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Service to review existing base budgets and identify initial 
budget savings. The Chair met with budget holders on 23 and 24 September. The budget 
holders explained what their budgets were used for and what kind of factors influenced 
their spending. A total of £609,000 new savings in 2014/15 were identified, i.e. 5.5 % of 
the total non-pay base budget. 
 
The Chair advised the meeting that it had been a very productive day with officers being 
extremely co-operative. 
 
The Councillors present thanked the Chair for his involvement and officers for their input. 
 
RESOLVED to note the progress made to date in reviewing the base budget. 
 
16 VIREMENT REQUEST FOR REPAIR WORKS TO SERVICE DEVELOPMENT 

CENTRE FIRE HOUSE 
 

Neil Timms, Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the report of the 
Chief Fire Officer seeking the approval of Members to a virement to enable repair works to 
be carried out at the Service Development Centre, specifically to the fire house. The cost 
of the works is estimated to be £98,554. 
 
RESOLVED to ratify the decision of the Chair of the Committee in approving the 
expenditure and that the costs be met from the Capital reserve. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 

2014/2015 TO 2016/2017 AND 

OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

 
 
Agenda Item No:  
  
Date: 17 January 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To allow Members to consider the options for the recommendation of a balanced revenue 
budget over the next three years to the Fire Authority for acceptance. Implications for 
Council Tax are also considered. 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Assistant Chief Officer, Finance & Resources 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk  

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk  

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Finance and Resources Committee is charged with considering the 
financial position of the Authority and propos
[...]
Budgets for 2015/2016 and 2016/2017; 

• whether the Authority should accept the freeze grant being offered for 
2014/2015; 

• whether there should be an increase in Council Tax for 2014/2015 and  the 
level of such increase. 

 
9.2 Members request the Chief Fire Officer prepare a range of options which 
 can be consulted upon to bring budgets into balance for 2015/2016 and 
 2016/2017. These options to be included within the budget report to the full 
 Fire Authority in February. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None.         
 
 
 
 
 

Frank Swann  
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 22



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance & Resources Committee 
 

 

Treasury Management Mid-year Review 
2013/14 

 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 

 
 
Agenda Item No:  
  
Date: 17 January 2014 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To provide Members with an update on treasury management activity during the first 
half of the 2013/14 financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Assistant Chief Officer, Finance & Resources 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 

(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Treasury management is defined as: 
 
 “The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
 banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
 the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
 performance consistent with those risks”. 
 
1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
 Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by 
 the Fire Authority on 9 April 2010. The Code was updated in 2011. 
 
1.3 The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  

1. the creation and maintenance of a
[...]
ppropriate for 
this Authority (i.e. £2m) and this is the Santander 95 day Notice Account. 
This account pays interest at Bank Rate plus 0.1%, so currently 0.6%, which 
is higher than the average return on current investments of 0.57% (see 
paragraph 2.10 above) and it is therefore worth considering as an investment 
vehicle.  

 
2.19 As outlined in paragraph 2.6 above, investments are made for durations 

which accord with Capita’s credit quality list so, for example, an investment 
would be made for no more than 100 days (3 months) with a “Green” rated 
counterparty. This policy works well with fixed term deposits, but would be 
problematic with the Santander account, as 95 days’ notice must be given for 
a withdrawal to be made from the account, otherwise there is an interest 
penalty. Members are requested to approve the use of the Santander 95 day 
Notice Account, with Officers having the discretion to deposit £2m in the 
account without adhering strictly to the credit-worthiness policy, on the 
understanding that market intelligence about the bank will be monitored and 
funds withdrawn immediately if there is any indication of a substantially 
increased risk to the security of the deposit. 

 
2.20 The Treasury Management strategy for 2013/14 set out the proposal for a 

training seminar for members of the Finance and Resources Committee. 
During the year, efforts have focused on arranging risk management training, 
so it is proposed that Members consider participating in a treasury 
management training seminar immediately following either the April 2014 or 
the July 2014 committee meeting, subject to the availability of the Authority’s 
external advisers to deliver the seminar. 

 

Page 28



2.21 The Authority’s Treasury Management Practices, which set out the manner in 
which the Authority will seek to achieve treasury management policies and 
objectives, have recently been reviewed and updated. They are attached as 
Appendix A for information and the remaining appendices (B to F) relate to 
the Treasury Management Practices.. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The financial implications of this report are set out in full within the body of the 
report. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications arising 
directly from this report. 
 

5. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
An Equality Impact Assessment has not been undertaken because this report 
details a review of activities rather than a new policy. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report, other than the 
requirement to act within the Authority’s powers when undertaking treasury 
management borrowings and investments. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The investment of local authority funds cannot be achieved without some element of 
risk. Careful choice of borrowers using creditworthiness indices will minimise this 
risk. This prudent approach will undoubtedly result in some interest rate loss but the 
principles of security and liquidity are paramount. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that: 
 
9.1 Members note the contents of this report; 
 

Page 29



9.2  Members approve the use of the Santander 95 day Notice Account with 
modified application of the credit-worthiness policy as outlined in paragraph 
2.19; 

 
9.3 Members agree to the provision of a treasury management training seminar 

following either one of the next two committee meetings, subject to the 
availability of the Authority’s external advisers to deliver the seminar. 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
Peter Hurford 
TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY 
 

Page 30



 

 

Appendix A 
 

 
 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

PRACTICES 
 

 
 
 
  

Ver
[...]
d in the Revenue Monitoring 
report.  As a result of this only repairs classified as emergency, urgent and 
essential are being carried out.  All other repair categories, minor new works 
or replacements are being added to the backlog maintenance schedule. 
 

2.2 It is clear that significant improvements have been made in the condition of 
the estate since the introduction of the Multi Activity Contract (MAC) and the 
improved planned maintenance procedures; however there is still an on-
going issue with backlog maintenance.  This backlog is being steadily 
increasing due partly to the age of some of our building stock and the 
challenging budget available for repair, replacement and planned 
maintenance. 

 
2.3 This raises the issue of backlog maintenance itself and to what extent the 

Authority should seek to reduce this when other areas of the budget are 
under spending.  The fundamental point about backlog maintenance of 
course is that it will always require to be carried out and the longer it is left the 
more expensive it may become.  It would seem to be appropriate to address 
this issue now when some funds are available rather than wait until next year 
when they will be more stretched. 

 
2.4 Underspends at the year-end naturally roll up into general balances and there 

are always discussions about the level of balances to be held and how to 
remove any surplus balances.  Best practice would not support any use of 
balances to simply defray revenue expenditure in a permanent way, such as 
employing staff or supporting anything with a long term commitment.  This is 
not true however of the use of balances or under spendings to carry out “one 
off” initiatives designed to generate revenue savings in the future.  

 
2.5 It is proposed therefore to make a virement from the employees budget which 

is currently showing an underspend of the order of £480k to the building 
maintenance budget to enable the backlog works to be carried out. 

 
 
2.6 Where appropriate elements of the backlog works will be carried out through 

the MAC, in particular the smaller mechanical and electrical works where the 
Page 84



incumbent contractor has the capacity to complete the works within the tight 
deadline before year-end.  It is estimated that circa £115k worth of the 
backlog works could be carried out and paid in the current financial year 
through the MAC. 

 
2.7 The remainder of the backlog works would be subject to competitive 

tendering as this will include some larger and time dependent works.  The 
process required for the tendering, tender assessment, award of contract and 
the execution of the physical work would most likely take us to the end of the 
current financial year.  The balance of £305k would need to be rolled over as 
an earmarked reserve to the next financial year to allow sufficient time to 
complete and pay for these works. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The financial implications are set out within the body of the report.  
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications arising 
directly from this report.  
 

5. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
There are no equality implications arising directly from this report. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The risk management implications are set out within the body of the report. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members approve the virement of £420k from the 
employees virement group to the premise virement group to enable the above works 
to be carried out partly in the current financial year and early into the next financial 
year. 
 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 

Page 85



DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
Frank Swann 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

 

Page 86



 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 

REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
  
Agenda Item No:  
  
Date: 17 January 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To report to Members on Capital Programme progress in the year 2013/14 to the end 
of November 2013.  This report analyses significant variances against the original 
programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Assistant Chief Officer, Finance & Resources 

Tel : 
 
(0115) 967 0880 

 
Email : 

 
neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne  
(0115) 967 0880bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 87



1. BACKGROUND 

 

Budget monitoring is a key aspect of financial management for the Fire & Rescue 
Authority. Regular reporting of spending against both the revenue and capital 
budgets is a check that spending is within available resources and, if necessary, 
allows for financial resources to be re-assigned to meet changing priorities. The 
capital monitoring statement is shown as Appendix A to this report.   
  

2. REPORT 

 
SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The capital budget monitoring statement is showing an underspend to date of 

£6,406k, against the budget for the year of £8,339k. The budget for the year 
includes slippage of £3,142k brought forward from 2012/13, which was 
approved by Members of the Fire Authority on 28 June 2013. Overall, capital 
expenditure is likely to reach £5,151k by the end of the year but the outturn 
will be continually reviewed and reported throughout the year. 

 
2.2 The Authority has received a capital grant of £1,088k this year; this will be 

used to finance an element of the capital programme. In addition, revenue 
contributions to finance capital have been budgeted for, amounting to 
£2,000k. This will keep the need to 
[...]
e end of 2013/14. 

 
2.19 Earlier phases of the Mobile Computing project have been completed and 

appropriate hardware trials are currently in progress. Once the trials are 
completed a decision will be taken about rolling the project out.  

Page 91



2.20 The CFRMIS budget of £47k is for the Operational Intelligence project which 
involves the electronic collection of operational data and transfer into the 
CFRMIS system. It is proposed that the funds are rolled forward into the 
2014/15 budget because it has been necessary to extend the pilot before a 
decision to implement this method of information capture is made. The reason 
for the extension of the pilot is because the Tri-Service Control project may or 
may not include a data capture solution and this decision is expected early 
this year. There has also been a change of project staff following the service-
wide restructure and it was important for new staff to gain an understanding of 
the current position before progressing to completion. This assessment has 
now been made and improvements to project management are in hand. A 
new cost-free software upgrade is also under review and this has influenced 
the decision to extend the pilot. 

 
2.21 The ICT capital programme is forecast to underspend by £320k in the current 

year and the Head of ICT has indicated that one project which is in the ICT 
capital programme for 2014/15 could be accelerated and completed this year. 
This is the purchase of a Microsoft Volume Enterprise License Agreement 
covering all Microsoft software applications and server licensing for a 3 year 
period at an estimated cost of £200k. Members are asked to approve the 
acceleration of this project to the current year. 

 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The forecasted level of capital expenditure for this year is set out within the body of 
the report. Decisions on the financing of capital expenditure will be taken towards the 
end of the year, and will be in the context of act
[...]
ew system will 
undoubtedly result in significant improvement to processes and management 
reporting. 

 
8.12 The Tri-Service Control project is not covered within the capital programme, 

as the purchase of the system is being managed by Derbyshire Fire and 
Rescue Service on behalf of the three Services. For information, it is 
confirmed that the project is on track with the contract awarded and the 
implementation phase started. The Authority has received a capital grant of 
£1,800k to fund its share of the total project.  
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that: 
 

9.1 Members are requested to approve a voluntary Minimum Revenue Provision 
contribution of up to £1m from a combination of general underspends and 
unused RCCO, as outlined in paragraph 2.3; 

 
9.2 the capital programme is forecasted to underspend in 2013/2014 by almost 

£2.8m in total. Members are requested to approve the acceleration of the 
purchase of a Microsoft Volume Enterprise License Agreement covering all 
Microsoft software applications and server licensing for a 3 year period at an 
estimated cost of £200k. This will be financed from the existing budgeted 
capital financing charges; 

 

Page 94



9.3 Members note the content of this report. 
 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
Frank Swann 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



 
Capital Budget Monitoring Report as at 30 November 2013 Appendix A 
 

 
 
 
 

  

 2013/14 

Approved 

Budget  

 

2012/13 

Slippage  

 

2013/14 

Revised 

Budget  

 

Actual 

to 

Date  

 Variance 

to Date 

(Under) / 

Over  

 

Estimated 

Outturn  

 

Estimated 

Outturn 

Variance  

 2014/15 

Provisional 

Budget  

   £000's   £000's   £000's  

 

£000's   £000's   £000's   £000's   £000's  

TRANSPORT            

Rescue Pump replacement programme          1,263 

Special Appliances 2,038 180 2,218 836 -1,382 2,333 -115   

Small vehicle replacement progr
[...]
VENUE BUDGET MONITORING 

TO 30 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 

 
 

 
 
Agenda Item No:  
  

Date: 17 January 2014 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To report to Members on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2013/14 
to the end of November 2013. This report analyses significant variances against the 
original budget. 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Assistant Chief Officer, Finance & Resources 

Tel : (0115) 9670880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 9670880 bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 8

Page 97



1. BACKGROUND 

 
Budget monitoring is a key aspect of financial management for the Fire and Rescue 
Authority. Regular reporting of spending against both the revenue and capital 
budgets to Members is a check that spending is within available resources and, if 
necessary, allows for financial resources to be re-assigned to meet changing 
priorities.  

 

2. REPORT 

 
SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The revenue budget monitoring statement forNovember 2013 is showing an 

underspendto date of £863k against a budget for the year of £43,899k. The 
projected outturn variance for the year is an underspend of £821k. 

 
2.2 The underspend to date of £863k and the projected underspend of £821k 

comprise several key variances which are explained in the following 
paragraphs. 

 
2.3 The full Revenue Budget Monitoring Statement is given as Appendix A to this 

report.  
 
2.4 The 2013/14 budget assumes that a contribution of £2,065k will be made from 

general reserves to support the budget. This transfer from reserves will be 
made at the end of the financial year and is disregarded for the purposes of 
providing Members with a picture of performance against the revenue budget. 
The £2,065k comprises £2,000k to fund a revenue contribution to capital 
expenditure and £65k to fund the shortfall between the budget requirement 
and the resources available to financ
[...]
tal Supplies & Services 4,339 2,907 2,363 (544) 3,943 (396) -9% 
        
Support Services        
Treasury & Committee Services 218 109 61 (48) 219 1 0% 
Legal Services 100 66 38 (28) 70 (30) -30% 
Total Support Services 318 175 99 (76) 289 (29) -9% 
        
Capital Financing Costs        
Interest Payments 1,059 580 571 (9) 1,052 (7) -1% 
Debt Management Expenses 3,298 11 0 (11) 3,349 51 2% 
Total Capital Financing Costs 4,357 591 571 (20) 4,401 44 1% 
        
Income        
Government Grants (222) (147) (325) (178) (325) (103) 46% 
Other Grants/Reimbursements/Contributions (2,337) (209) (325) (116) (2,382) (45) 2% 
Customer and Client Receipts (614) (415) (97) 318 (414) 200 -33% 
Interest (125) (83) (55) 28 (125) 0 0% 
Total Income (3,298) (854) (802) 52 (3,246) 52 -2% 
Net Expenditure 43,899 28,351 27,488 (863) 43,078 (821) -2% 
        

 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT TO 30 
NOVEMBER 2013 
 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 

 
 
Agenda Item No:  
  
Date:  17 January 2014 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To inform Members of performance for the period March 2013 up to 30 November 
2013 relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury 
management. This period covers the last month of the 2012/13 financial year and the 
first eight months of the 2013/14 financial year. 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Neil Timms 
Assistant Chief Officer, Finance & Resources 

Tel : (0115) 967 0880 

Email : neil.timms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Bridget Aherne 
(0115) 967 0880  bridget.aherne@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 105



1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 set out a framework for the financing of 

capital investments in local authorities which came into operation from April 
2004. Alongside this, the 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 17 January 2014 from 10.00 am to 11.37 
am 
 
� Councillor Malcolm Wood   (Chair) 
 Councillor Chris Barnfather  
� Councillor John Clarke  (minute items 21-26 inclusive) 
 Councillor Jon Collins  
� Councillor Gordon Wheeler  
� Councillor Brian Grocock               (Substitute for Councillor Jon Collins) 
� Councillor Darrell Pulk                   (Substitute for Councillor John Clarke minute    

items 17-20 inclusive) 
� Councillor Tony Roberts                (Substitute for Councillor Chris Barnfather) 
  
� indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Neil Timms      Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire 

and Rescue Authority 
Carol Jackson Constitutional Services, Nottingham City Council 
  
 
17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Councillor Chris Barnfather 
 Councillor Jon Collins 
 
18  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
19  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2013 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
17.01.14 

20  BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2014/2015 TO 2016/2017 AND OPTIONS FOR 
COUNCIL TAX 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officers report setting out the options for the recommendation of a balanced 
revenue budget over the next three years to the Fire Authority for acceptance. 
 
The Strategic Director of Finance and Resources outlined for Members: 
 

• the proposed Capital Programme for 2014/2015 to 2016/2017; 
 

• revenue budgets 2014/2015 to 2016/2017; 
 

• possible areas for budget savings; 
 

• the options for 2014/2015, 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 of both freezing the 
Council Tax and taking the grant and raising Council Tax by 1.95%; 

 

• the potential affect on balances for 2014/2015, 2015/2016 and 2016/2017of 
both freezing the Council Tax and taking the grant and raising Council Tax by 
1.95% 

 
all of which are set out in detail in the Report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to recommend to the Fire Authority at its meeting on 28 February 2014; 
 

(a) the Capital and Revenue Budgets for 2014/2015 set out in the report; 
 
(b) the outline Capital and Revenue Budgets for 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 

set out in the report; 
 
(c) not to accept the Council Tax freeze grant being offered for 

2014/2015; 
 
(d) to increase Council Tax for 2014/2015 by 1.95% on the proviso that 

the referendum limit remains at 2%; 
 

(2)   to request the Chief Fire Officer to prepare a range of options which can be 
consulted upon to bring budgets into balance for 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 
and to include these options within the budget report to full Fire Authority 
on 28 February 2014. 

 
Councillors Wheeler and Roberts asked that their vote against resolutions (1) (c)  and 
(1) (d) above be recorded in the minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
17.01.14 

21  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2013/14 
 

Peter Hurford, the Treasurer to the Fire Authority presented his report updating 
members on treasury management activity during the first half of the 2013/14 
financial year. 
 
The Chair thanked Peter Hurford for his work in relation to Treasury Management 
Practices. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the report; 
 
(2) to approve the use of the Santander 95 day Notice Account with 

modification application to the credit-worthiness policy as outlined in 
paragraph 2.19 of the report; 

 
(3)    to agree to the provision of a treasury management training seminar  

following either one of the next two committee meetings, subject to the 
availability of the Authority’s external advisers to deliver the seminar. 

 
22  APPROVAL OF TEMPORARY VIREMENT 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officers report seeking the approval of members to the virement of budget to 
enable some elements of backlog maintenance to be recovered. The virement is 
proposed from the employees budget which is currently showing an underspend in 
the region of £480k to the building maintenance budget to enable the backlog works 
to be carried out. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the virement of £420,000 from the employees virement 
group to the premise virement group to enable the backlog of maintenance 
works to be carried out partly in the current financial year and early into the 
next financial year. 
 
23  CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officers report advising Members on Capital Programme progress in the year 
2013/14 to the end of November 2013, analysing significant variances against the 
original programme. 
 
The capital budget monitoring statement is showing an underspend to date of 
£6,406,000 against a budget for the year of £8,339,000. Overall capital expenditure is 
likely to reach £5,151,000 by the end of the year but the outturn will be continually 
reviewed and reported throughout the year. 
 
 
 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
17.01.14 

RESOLVED 
 
(1) to approve a voluntary Minimum Revenue Provision contribution of up to 

£1m from a combination of general underspends and unused RCCO, as 
outlined in paragraph 2.3 of the report; 

(2) to approve the acceleration of the purchase of a Microsoft Volume 
Enterprise License Agreement covering all Microsoft software 
applications and server licensing for a 3 year period at an estimated cost 
of £200,000. This will be financed from the existing budgeted capital 
financing charges; 

 
(3) to note the content of this report. 
 
24  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING TO 30 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officers report advising Members of the financial performance of the Service in 
the year 2013/14 to the end of November 2013, analysing significant variances 
against the original programme. 
 
The Revenue budget monitoring statement for November 2013 is showing an 
underspend to date of £863,000 against a budget for the year of £43,899,000. The 
projected outturn variance for the year is an underspend of £821,000. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
25  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
 
 
Peter Hurford, the Treasurer to the Fire Authority presented his report informing 
members of performance for the period March 2013 up to 30 November 2013 relating 
to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury management.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
26  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief Fire 
Officers report presenting Members with updated Strategic and Corporate Risk registers 
and associated commentary.  

RESOLVED 

(1)   to note and endorse the Strategic Risk Register; 

(2)   to note and endorse the Corporate Risk Register; 

(3)   to note the most significant risks facing the Authority. 
 


